

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

KENNETH DARCELL QUINCE,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC17-127

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

TAYO POPOOLA  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0096101

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
444 SEABREEZE BLVD., 5TH FLOOR  
DAYTONA BEACH, FL 32118  
TAYO.POPOOLA@MYFLORIDALEGAL.COM  
CAPAPP@MYFLORIDALEGAL.COM  
TELEPHONE: (386) 238-4990  
FAX: (386) 226-0457

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

RECEIVED, 06/01/2017 03:18:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 20

ARGUMENT..... 23

I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT’S MOTION UNDER  
*HALL V. FLORIDA*, 134 S. CT. 1986 (2014) BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE  
PUT FORTH BY APPELLANT DID NOT SHOW THAT HE IS INTELLECTUALLY  
DISABLED. (Restated) ..... 23

II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE CLEAR AND  
CONVINCING STANDARD FOR THE DETERMIANTION OF INTELLECTUAL  
DISABILITY. (Restated) ..... 53

CONCLUSION..... 61

SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 61

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

*Atkins v. Virginia*,  
536 U.S. 304 (2002).....21, 31, 39, 54

*Brown v. State*,  
959 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 2007).....24

*Cherry v. State*,  
959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007).....36

*Dufour v. State*,  
69 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2011).....46

*Hampton v. State*,  
2017 WL 1739237 (Fla. May 4, 2017).....52

*Hill v. Humphrey*,  
662 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2011).....56, 57, 59

*In re Adoption of Baby E.A.W.*,  
658 So. 2d 961 (Fla. 1995).....56

*Kasischke v. State*,  
991 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 2008).....53, 54

*Leland v. Oregon*,  
343 U.S. 790 (1952).....55

*Moore v. Texas*,  
137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....33, 34, 50

*Nixon v. State*,  
2 So. 3d 137 (Fla. 2009).....42

*Oats v. State*,  
181 So. 3d 457 (Fla. 2015).....32

*Phillips v. State*,  
207 So. 3d 212 (Fla. 2016).....43, 44

*Quince v. State*,  
116 So. 3d 1262 (Fla. 2012).....17

*Quince v. State*,  
414 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1982).....1, 19, 31

*Salazar v. State*,  
188 So. 3d 799 (Fla. 2016).....24, 50

<i>Snelgrove v. State,</i> 107 So. 3d 242 (Fla. 2012).....	24
<i>State v. Catalano,</i> 104 So. 3d 1069 (Fla. 2012).....	54
<i>State v. Grell,</i> 135 P.3d 696 (Ariz. 2006).....	58, 59
<i>State v. Herring,</i> 76 So. 3d 891 (Fla. 2011).....	24, 50
<i>Tibbs v. State,</i> 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981).....	49
<i>Walls v. State,</i> 213 So. 2d 340 (Fla. 2016).....	32, 38
<i>Westerheide v. State,</i> 831 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 2002).....	56
<i>Wright v. State,</i> 213 So. 3d 881 (Fla. 2017).....	42, 47
<b>Statutes</b>	
A.R.S. § 13-703.02(G).....	58
<i>Florida State Stat. § 921.137</i> .....	32
<i>Florida State Stat. § 921.137(4)</i> .....	24, 54
<b>Rules</b>	
<i>Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.210</i> .....	62
<i>Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.203</i> .....	59
<i>Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.203(1)</i> .....	45, 46
